

No. 15-10602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
RICHARD M. VILLARREAL**

JOHN J. ALMOND
MICHAEL L. EBER
ROGERS & HARDIN LLP
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303
Tel: (404) 522-4700
Fax: (404) 525-2224
JAlmond@rh-law.com
MEber@rh-law.com

JAMES M. FINBERG
P. CASEY PITTS
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064
jfinberg@altber.com
cpitts@altber.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]*

Additional Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

SHANON J. CARSON
SARAH R. SCHALMAN-BERGEN
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (800) 424-6690
Fax: (215) 875-4604

TODD M. SCHNEIDER
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTREL
BRAYTON KONECKY LLP
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 421-7100 ext. 306
Fax: (415) 421-7105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Hiring Practices That Disparately Disqualify Older Workers May Be Challenged Under §4(a)(2).....	2
A. Section 4(a)(2) Permits Challenges To “Limits” On Employment	3
B. <i>Griggs</i> Permitted Disparate Impact Claims By Prospective Employees	7
C. Congress’s Post- <i>Griggs</i> Amendment Of Title VII Was Declaratory Of Existing Law	11
D. This Court Should Defer To The EEOC’s Interpretation Of The ADEA	14
E. Permitting Disparate Impact Challenges To Conditions Of Employment Promotes The ADEA’s Purposes.....	17
II. Villarreal’s Challenge To The Rejection Of His First Application Was Timely	21
A. Villarreal’s Deadline To File An EEOC Charge Regarding His 2007 Application Was Equitably Tolled Until At Least April 2010.....	21
B. Villarreal’s Lawsuit Properly Encompasses All Applications Of RJR’s Unlawful Pattern Or Practice Of Discrimination.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 542, 117 S.Ct. 921 (1997).....	15, 16, 17*
<i>Bost v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S.Ct. 468 (1988).....	17
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	15, 16*
<i>City of Hialeah v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	7

EEOC v. Penton Indus. Pub. Co.,
851 F.2d 835 (6th Cir. 1988)29

Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.,
73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)4, 8

Erkins v. Bryan,
785 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1986)25

Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.,
998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)6, 7

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424, 91 S.Ct. 849 (1971).....*passim**

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970)9

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
No. C-210-G-66, 1972 WL 215 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 1972).....10

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.,
557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009).....12, 13, 14

Hackett v. McGuire Bros., Inc.,
445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971)12

Hargett v. Valley Fed. Sav. Bank,
60 F.3d 754 (11th Cir. 1995)23

Hill v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
841 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988)25

Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)28, 29

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....23

Horsley v. Univ. of Ala.,
564 Fed.Appx. 1006 (11th Cir. 2014).....23

Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.,
 331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)22*

McClure v. Salvation Army,
 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)12

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
 554 U.S. 84, 128 S.Ct. 2395 (2008).....17, 18, 20*

Mesidor v. Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Fla.,
 _ Fed.Appx._, 2015 WL 1346121 (11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2015)23

Nashville Gas. Co. v. Satty,
 434 U.S. 136, 98 S.Ct. 347 (1977).....6, 7

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061 (2002).....*passim**

Pugliese v. Pukka Development, Inc.,
 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)17

Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.,
 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975)2, 22, 25*

Sharpe v. Cureton,
 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)26*

Smith v. City of Des Moines,
 99 F.3d 1446 (8th Cir. 1996)4

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228, 125 S.Ct. 1536 (2005).....*passim**

Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.,
 15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994)21, 22, 24*

Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.,
 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998)23

United States v. Fleet,
 498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007)4

United States v. Parton,
749 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014)23

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642, 109 S.Ct. 2115 (1989).....18

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act

29 U.S.C. §62119

29 U.S.C. §623.....*passim**

29 U.S.C. §626.....3

29 U.S.C. §6316

29 U.S.C. §633.....6

Civil Rights Act of 199112, 13, 14

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....*passim**

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. §860.103 (1968)15*

29 C.F.R. §1625.7 (1981)16*

29 C.F.R. §1625.7 (2012)16, 17, 18*

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....12, 13*

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971)12*

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment* (1965)19*
